

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/17/2019 4:12 PM  
No. 52072-9-II  
Pierce County Superior Court No. 16-2-05416-7

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO**

---

**CITY OF TACOMA,**

**Appellant/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**ARTHUR C. BANKS, et al.,**

**Respondents/Cross-Appellants.**

---

**Respondents/Cross-Appellants' Reply**

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION

John Midgley, WSBA #6511  
Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
206 624-2184  
jmidgley@aclu-w.org  
lnowlin@aclu-wa.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Introduction..... 1**

**II. Argument in Reply..... 2**

A. Cell Site Simulator Technology..... 2

B. The Court Can and Should Order the City to Comply with the PRA by Conducting an Adequate Search ..... 4

    1. The Court is Fully Empowered to Enter Injunctive Relief..... 4

    2. TPD’s Search for Data in the Cell Site Simulator Equipment Was Inadequate. .... 5

    3. The City Failed to Adequately Search for Warrants and for Emails Regarding Cell Site Simulator Use. 8

    4. South Sound 911 Is Not a Separate Agency for PRA Purposes and Likely Has Responsive Documents. 11

C. The City’s Redactions and Withholding of Documents Are Contrary to the PRA..... 13

    1. The City Has Not Shown That Make and Model Information Is Exempt. .... 13

    2. The City Possesses Cell Site Simulator Manuals and Must Produce Them..... 18

**III. Conclusion ..... 19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196, 203 (2009).....	10
<i>Brown v. Voss</i> , 105 Wn.2d 366, 715 P.2d 514, 517 (1986).....	5
<i>Cedar Grove Composting Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249, 258 (2015) .....	12
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 722, 254 P.3d 824, 825–26 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Fisher Broad.-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688, 693 (2014).....	7
<i>Gronquist v. State</i> , 177 Wn. App. 389, 313 P.3d 416, 421–22 (2013).....	14, 16
<i>Haines-Marchel v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 99, 103 (2014).....	13, 15
<i>In re Request of Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353, 1360 (1986).....	5
<i>Kozol v. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1, 366 P.3d 933, 936 (2015).....	8
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119, 128 (2011) .....	8
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592, 597 (1994) .....	17
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600, 612 (2013).....	5
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep’t</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093, 1102 (2013).....	16
<i>See State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61, 64 (2005).....	19

### Statutes

RCW 42.56.010 .....	11
RCW 42.56.240 .....	13, 14, 16, 17
RCW 9.73.260 .....	2
